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, This matter comes before the Commission on appeal by'the
claimant from the decision of the Appeals Examiner (UI-84-4521),
mailed June 15, 19384.

ISSUE

- Is the claimant enrolled in training with the approval of
the Commission as provided in Section 60.1-52.1 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended and Regulation XIV B of the Rules
and Regulations Affecting Unemployment Compensation?

FINDINGS OF FACT

On June 22, 1984, the claimant initiated a timely appeal
from a decision of the Appeals Examiner which affirmed a prior

Determination of the Deputy which denied the claimant's request
for approved training.

The claimant filed a claim for benefits on April 30, 1984
and her claim was back dated, pursuant to Commission regulations,
to an eifective date of April 29, 19384. The occupational
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Classification assigned to the claimant was as a cashier since
she had substantial work experience in that category since 1977,
Her experience had been in both retail grocery and retail
merchandise sales,

On April 3, 1984, the claimant began a training course with
the National Business School located in Alexandria, Virginia.'
She was training as a Word Processing Specialist I and attended
Cclasses from 8:00 a.m. through 3:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.
Th; projected completion date for her training was December 22,
1984, .

The claimant resides in Alexandria, Virginia and filed her
claim at the Commission's office located in Merrifield, Virginia. .
In the Northern Virginia-Metropolitian Washington Area, there are
a large number of employers that employ cashiers or workers in
cash handling positions.

OPINION

Section 60.1-52.1 of the Code of Virginia provides that
benefits shall not be denied to any individual who is participating
in training that has been approved by the Commission. ‘Regulation
XIV B of the Rules and Regulations Affecting Unemployment Compensa-
tion sets forth five specific criteria, each of which must be met
in order for an individual to qualify for approved training. These

Titeria were correctly cited in the decision of the Appeals
Examiner and need not be repeated here.

However, the first of these criteria is of particular impor-
tance with respect to this case. e ation d) Or the
@as and Reculatio o Iovya

that training shall be approved for an eligible claimant under the
provisians or Section .1-52.1 of the Act only if the Commission
finds tne prospects tor contznuing emoongent %or which the
claimant 13 Iitted DY TtTalning anad experience are minimal! and
are not liXely TOo 1mprove iRl the roreseeaple ruture in the
IGcaIIty 1z wnich Re resides oT 1s CLaiming bDenezits. 1a the
claimant's case, sne does nave >airly extensive trainin and
experience as 3 cashler and in reiated cash handling jebs. The
claimant testiiied at the ADDeals Sxaminer's hearing that there
wWeére a Lalge NUMDEr O employers in Che NOTTAREIN Virginia area
Wno employed 1lnglviduals as casnlers Or in relatad joBs. There-
=0T2, uncer tTaese clircumstancses, since Tthls Critaria has not
Seen met, The (OMmMISSlon 1s pracluded =TOM 3aTRTCVing the trainia
T3t the CLailnNant has entarad, (LOG2rsScOrllag suppliea '

R
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DECISION

The decision of the Appeals Examiner is hereby affirmed.
It is held that the claimant's request for approved training
should be denied since the training in question does not meet
the criteria set forth in Regulation XIV B of the Rules and
Regulations Affecting Unemployment Compensation.

& bhdis

M. Coleman Walsh, Jr.’I
Special Examiner

NOTE: Affirmed in the Circuit Court for the City of Alexandria,
Law No. 9161, entered January 23, 1985.



